

No. 22-1472

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

ASHLEY ALBERT; ASHLEY BAXTER; KARINA JAKEWAY;
MELINDA JABBIE, on behalf of themselves and all
others similarly situated,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

GLOBAL TEL*LINK CORP.; SECURUS TECHNOLOGIES, LLC;
3CINTERACTIVE CORP.,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Maryland,
Case No. 8:20-cv-01936-LKG
The Hon. Lydia Kay Griggsby

RESPONSE BRIEF OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES

MORGAN LEWIS & BOCKIUS, LLP
Jason R. Scherr
1111 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20004
T: 202.739.6000
jr.scherr@morganlewis.com
*Counsel for Defendant-Appellee Securus
Technologies, LLC*

WILLIAMS & CONNOLLY LLP
Jonathan B. Pitt
725 Twelfth Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005
T: 202.434.5000
jpitt@wc.com
*Counsel for Defendant-Appellee
3Cinteractive Corp.*

ARNOLD & PORTER KAYE SCHOLER
LLP
Jonathan I. Gleklen
601 Massachusetts Ave., NW
Washington, D.C. 20001-3743
T: (202) 942-5000
jonathan.gleken@arnoldporter.com
*Counsel for Defendant-Appellee Global
Tel*Link Corp.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. PLAINTIFFS’ COMPLAINT	2
B. PROCEDURAL HISTORY	5
1. Initial Briefing and Order.....	5
2. Plaintiffs’ Motion for Leave to Amend	8
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	13
ARGUMENT	17
I. THE DISTRICT COURT WAS WELL WITHIN ITS DISCRETION TO DENY PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR LEAVE TO AMEND THEIR COMPLAINT.	17
A. Plaintiffs Unduly Delayed Seeking Leave To Amend.....	18
B. Granting Plaintiffs’ Proposed Amendments Would Have Prejudiced Defendants.....	22
C. Plaintiffs’ Proposed Amendments Are Futile.	22
II. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY DISMISSED PLAINTIFFS’ RICO CLAIMS.....	28
A. Plaintiffs’ Injuries Are Indirect And Too Remote To Establish Proximate Cause Under RICO.	30
B. Plaintiffs Cannot Establish RICO Proximate Causation Because Their Liability Theory Relies On The Independent And Intervening Actions Of Third-Party Contracting Governments.	42
C. Plaintiffs’ RICO Claims As To Defendant 3Ci Also Fail Because Plaintiffs Do Not Allege That 3Ci Participated In The Alleged Fraudulent Misrepresentations.	48
CONCLUSION	51
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT	51
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	C-1
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	C-2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Adams v. NVR Homes, Inc.</i> , 193 F.R.D. 243 (D. Md. 2000)	49
<i>Al-Abood ex rel. Al-Abood v. El-Shamari</i> , 217 F.3d 225 (4th Cir. 2000)	28
<i>Am. Dental Ass’n v. Cigna Corp.</i> , 605 F.3d 1283 (11th Cir. 2010)	49
<i>Am. Honda Motor Co., Inc. Dealerships Rel. Litig.</i> , 941 F. Supp. 528 (D. Md. 1996).....	32
<i>Anza v. Ideal Steel Supply Corp.</i> , 547 U.S. 451 (2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	28, 29, 50
<i>Baehr v. Creig Northrop Team, P.C.</i> , 953 F.3d 244 (4th Cir. 2020)	45
<i>Bailey v. Atl. Auto. Corp.</i> , 992 F. Supp. 2d 560 (D. Md. 2014).....	32
<i>Barr Labs., Inc. v. Quantum Pharmics, Inc.</i> , No. 90-cv-4406, 1994 WL 1743983 (E.D.N.Y. Feb. 7, 1994).....	6
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	28, 29
<i>Borg v. Warren</i> , 545 F. Supp. 3d 291 (E.D. Va. 2021)	32
<i>Brandenburg v. Seidel</i> , 859 F.2d 1179 (4th Cir. 1988)	46

Bridge v. Phx. Bond & Indem. Co.,
553 U.S. 639 (2008).....41, 43, 47, 48

Carter v. Norfolk Cmty. Hosp. Ass’n, Inc.,
761 F.2d 970 (4th Cir. 1985)8

Chainani v. Dime Sav. Bank FSB,
No. 94-CV-7549, 1996 WL 622031 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 28, 1996)33

Cooke v. Caliber Home Loans, Inc.,
No. 18-cv-3701, 2020 WL 1434105 (D. Md. Mar. 24, 2020).....18

Equal Rights Ctr. v. Niles Bolton Assocs.,
602 F.3d 597 (4th Cir. 2010)17

Figueroa Ruiz v. Alegria,
896 F.2d 645 (1st Cir. 1990).....29

Firestone v. Galbreath,
976 F.2d 279 (6th Cir. 1992)32

Foman v. Davis,
371 U.S. 178 (1962).....17

Forstmann v. Culp,
114 F.R.D. 83 (M.D.N.C. 1987).....22

Frank v. U.S. West, Inc.,
3 F.3d 1357 (10th Cir. 1993)20

Graham v. Sec’y of the Army,
No. 17-cv-502, 2019 WL 1968044 (E.D.N.C. May 2, 2019).....18

Greenhouse v. MCG Capital Corp.,
392 F.3d 650 (4th Cir. 2004)49

Hemi Grp., LLC v. City of New York,
559 U.S. 1 (2010).....23, 31, 43, 47

Holmes v. Secs. Lnv’r Prot. Corp.,
503 U.S. 258 (1992).....*passim*

Johnson v. Oroweat Foods Co.,
785 F.2d 503 (4th Cir. 1986)17

Katyle v. Penn Nat’l Gaming, Inc.,
637 F.3d 462 (4th Cir. 2011)23

Lewis v. Casey,
518 U.S. 343 (1996).....45

Mayor & City Council of Baltimore v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.,
677 F. Supp. 2d 847 (D. Md. 2010).....46

Moore v. Frazier,
941 F.3d 717 (4th Cir. 2019)49

Est. of Oliva ex rel. McHugh v. New Jersey,
604 F.3d 788 (3d Cir. 2010)18, 20

Nat’l Bank of Washington v. Pearson,
863 F.2d 322 (4th Cir. 1988)17

United States ex rel. Nathan v. Takeda Pharm. N. Am., Inc.,
707 F.3d 451 (4th Cir. 2013)18, 21

Orteck Int’l Inc. v. TransPacific Tire & Wheel, Inc.,
No. CIVA DKC 2005-2882, 2006 WL 2572474
(D. Md. Sept. 5, 2006)29

Painter’s Mill Grille, LLC v. Brown,
716 F.3d 342 (4th Cir. 2013)29

*Painters & Allied Trades Dist. Council 82 Health Care Fund v.
Takeda Pharms. Co.*,
943 F.3d 1243 (9th Cir. 2019)48

Reynolds v. Dep’t of Recreation & Parks,
No. 823 F.2d 548, 1987 WL 36725 (4th Cir. July 1, 1987)18

Rojas v. Delta Airlines,
425 F. Supp. 3d 524 (D. Md. 2019).....*passim*

Ryder v. Hyles,
27 F.4th 1253 (7th Cir. 2022)28

Sierra Club v. U.S. Def. Energy Support Ctr.,
 No. 11-cv-41, 2011 WL 3321296 (E.D. Va. July 29, 2011)47

Simmons v. Reich,
 No. 19-CV-3316, 2020 WL 7024345 (E.D.N.Y. Nov. 30, 2020)33

Sky Med. Supply Inc. v. SCS Support Claims Servs., Inc.,
 17 F. Supp. 3d 207 (E.D.N.Y. 2014)29

Slay’s Restoration, LLC v. Wright Nat’l Flood Ins. Co.,
 884 F.3d 489 (4th Cir. 2018)*passim*

State Distribs. Inc. v. Glenmore Distilleries Co.,
 738 F.2d 405 (10th Cir. 1984)20

Sulton v. Baltimore Cty.,
 No. 18-cv-2864, 2021 WL 82925 (D. Md. Jan. 11, 2021)23

Trollinger v. Tyson Foods, Inc.,
 370 F.3d 602 (6th Cir. 2004)36, 38

United States v. Pittman,
 209 F.3d 314 (4th Cir. 2000)17

Van Leer v. Deutsche Bank Secs., Inc.,
 479 Fed. Appx. 475 (4th Cir. 2012).....23

Vogel v. Boddie-Noell Enters., Inc.,
 No. 11-cv-515, 2013 WL 1010354 (D. Md. Mar. 13, 2013).....20, 21

*Williams & Cochrane, LLP v. Quechan Tribe of the Fort Yuma Indian
 Reservation*,
 No. 17-cv-01436, 2018 WL 6018504 (S.D. Cal. Nov. 16, 2018)39

United States ex rel. Wilson v. Kellogg Brown & Root, Inc.,
 525 F.3d 370 (4th Cir. 2008)23

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 1962(c)-(d)2

18 U.S.C. § 1964(c)30, 46

Sherman Act, 15 U.S.C. § 12, 6, 7

Other Authorities

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 16
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 9(b).....23, 29
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 113
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6)8, 23
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 15(a).....11, 17
